

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO  
NOV 21 2011  
11:50  
YJN

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO  
NOV 21 2011  
11:50  
YJN

NO. 34886-1-II

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

BD ROOFING, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT  
OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

Respondent,

---

Appeal from Superior Court of Pierce County

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Aaron K. Owada, WSBA #13869  
Attorney for Appellant

The Law Offices of Aaron K. Owada  
4405 7<sup>th</sup> Ave. SE, Suite 205  
Lacey, WA 98503  
(360) 459-0751

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR

A. Where the Department presented no evidence to demonstrate that the Employer had either knew of the safety violations, or could have known with the exercise of due diligence, as required by RCW 49.17.180(6), the Board erred by affirming the citation against BD Roofing.

1

B. Where the Employer established all elements of Employee Misconduct set forth in RCW 49.17.120, and the Department offered no evidence to controvert those facts, the Board erred by not finding that BD Roofing established employee misconduct as an affirmative defense.

1

C. Where the parties stipulated that the base penalty should be \$21,600, the Board erred by starting with a base penalty of \$24,300 and by affirming the violation with a penalty of \$21,600 instead of \$18,900.

II. ISSUES

A. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 1

Where the Department presented no evidence to demonstrate that the Employer had either knew of the safety violations, or could have known with the exercise of due diligence, as required by RCW 49.17.180(6), did the Board err by affirming the citation against BD Roofing?

..... 1

B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error No. 2

Where the Employer established all elements of Employee Misconduct set forth in RCW 49.17.120, and the Department offered no evidence to controvert those facts, did the Board err by not finding that BD Roofing established employee misconduct as an affirmative defense?

..... 1

III.	STATEMENT OF CASE	
	A. Procedural Background	2
	B. Factual Background	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	
	A. Standard of Review	4
	B. The Uncontroverted Evidence Demonstrates that BD Roofing established all Elements for Employee Misconduct as Required by RCW 49.17.120(5).	
	C. The Uncontroverted Evidence Demonstrates that BD Roofing Established All Elements For Employee Misconduct as Required by RCW 49.17.120(5)	
	D. Where the parties stipulated to a base penalty of \$21,600, the Board erred by increasing the base penalty to \$24,300 without any evidence to justify this change.	
V.	CONCLUSION	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Gary Concrete Prods. Inc., 15 BNA OSHC 1051,1052, 1991-93 CCHOSHD.</i>	14
---	----

### FEDERAL REGULATIONS

#### STATE CASES

<i>Adkins v. Aluminum Company, 110 Wn.2d 128, 147 (1988)</i>	13
<i>Jeld-Wen of Everett, Docket No. 88 W144 (1990)</i>	16
<i>Martinez Melgoza &amp; Associates v. Department of Labor &amp; Industries, 125 Wn.App. 1004</i>	12

#### STATE STATUTES

RCW 49.17.180 (6)	1,13,26
RCW 49.17.120 (5)	17,26
RCW 49.17.150 (1)	12
RCW 49.17.120	1,16

#### WASHINGTON ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

WAC 296-155-24510	4,24
WAC 296-155-24505 (1)	24,25
